will not impact the Company’s paid-up capital in any way. Additionally, the amendment to 
Article 4 of the Memorandum of Association will be made to align with the 
Company’s capital reduction, using the following wording in place of the current text: 

Registered capital   THB 158,500,000 (One hundred fifty-eight million five 
hundred thousand baht) 

Divided into 317,000,000 shares (Three hundred seventeen million 
shares) 

Par value THB 0.50 (Fifty satang) 

Divided into:   

Ordinary shares 317,000,000 shares (Three hundred seventeen million 
shares) 

Preference shares                           - None - - None - 

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the Executive Committee, or individuals 
designated by the Executive Committee, including Mr. Podduang Kongkamee or

[...]

capital as of the date the Board of Directors resolved to approve the capital increase on 15 
January 2026, amounting to 63,400,000 shares. 

Furthermore, the amendment of Clause 4 of the the Memorandum of Association to 
reflect the capital increase was approved, with the revised clause stated as follows: 

Registered capital   THB 253,600,000 (Two hundred fifty-three million six 
hundred thousand baht) 

Divided into 507,200,000 shares (Five hundred seven million two 
hundred thousand shares) 

Par value THB 0.50 (Fifty satang) 

Divided into: 
Ordinary shares 507,200,000 shares (Five hundred seven million two 

hundred thousand shares) 

Preference shares                           - None - - None - 

The Executive Committee, its authorized representatives, or Mr. Podduang Kongkamee 
and Ms. Krittiya Honghiran shall have the authority to revise and amend the wording as 
required by the registrar for the registration of amendments to the Memorandum of

[...]

- Allocation of up to 79 ,250 ,000 newly issued ordinary shares, at a par value of THB 
0.50 per share, to accommodate the exercise of SAAM-W4 Warrants. 

Furthermore, the amendment of Clause 4  of the Company’s Memorandum of 
Association to reflect the capital increase, to read as follows: 

Registered Capital:  THB 332,850,000  (Three Hundred Thirty-Two Million 
Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Baht) 

Divided into: 665,700,000 shares (Six Hundred Sixty-Five Million 
Seven Hundred Thousand 
Shares) 

Par Value: THB 0.50 (Fifty Satang) each, 

Consisting of:   

Ordinary Shares 665,700,000 shares (Six Hundred Sixty-Five Million 
Seven Hundred Thousand 
Shares) 

Preferred Shares - shares ( - ) ” 

The Executive Committee, or Mr. Podduang Kongkamee, or Ms. Krittiya Honghiran, shall 
be authorized to revise or amend the wording of the Memorandum of Association as 
required by the registrar at the Department of Business Development, Ministry of